
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Brooks, 

Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir, Mennie, Tissera and Watson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 14 March 2024 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024 at 

10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests for deputations at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of previous meeting of 31 January 2024  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. Notice of Motion by Councillor Kusznir   
 

  Notes the Scottish Women’s Budget Group ‘Policy Briefing: Childcare Survey 
2023’. 

 
Considers that the cost of childcare, its availability and accessibility can be 

factors in accentuating or leading to poverty, especially for those with children 
who have Additional Support Needs and/or single parent families. 
 

Agrees to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Minister for Children, 
Young People and Keeping the Promise: 

(i) seeking information on the financial support that will be provided to 

Aberdeen City Council to (a) build additional capacity and (b) pay 

sustainable rates to Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) providers; 

and 

(ii) noting the Education and Children’s Services Committee Report on 

the National Delivery Framework for School Age Childcare and Local 
Delivery Plans of 20 February 2024. 

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Six monthly update on the Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Department of Work and Pensions - CUS/24/077  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

 9.2. Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report  - CUS/24/003  (Pages 31 - 66) 
 

 9.3. Integrated Children's Services Plan - Annual Update - CFS/24/042  (Pages 

67 - 146) 
 



 
 
 

 9.4. Report on Committee Visit to Aberdeen Cyrenians on 31 January 2024 - 
CUS/24/085  (Pages 147 - 152) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There is no exempt business   
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 31 January 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 
Bouse, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Bonsell (as substitute for Councillor 
Graham), Brooks, Clark, Davidson, Greig, Hutchison, Kusznir, Mennie, Thomson 
(as substitute for Councillor Tissera) and Watson. 
 
External Advisers:- Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of Aberdeen Council of 
Voluntary Organisations) and Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1.  There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2.  There was no Exempt Business. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
3.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 1 November 
2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as an accurate record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 
the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=9134&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 
31 January 2024 

 

 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
to note the Planner. 
 
 
COMMITTEE VISIT TO ABERDEEN CYRENIANS 
 
6.  Members discussed the value of visits to partner organisations.  The Convener 
thanked Councillor Bonsell for her suggestion to visit Aberdeen Cyrenians and 
Members were encouraged to suggest future committee visits. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that Members would proceed to the visit to Aberdeen Cyrenians - 62 Summer 
Street, Aberdeen. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener. 

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Memorandum of 

Understanding between 

Aberdeen City Council 

and the Department of 

Work and Pensions on 

preventing homelessness 

and improving outcomes - 

CUS/24/077

At the Council meeting on 13 July 2022 the Council 

resolved to approve the Memorandum of Understanding 

(MoU); to agree that the Co-Leaders of the Council 

countersign the MoU on behalf of the Council; and to agree 

that update reports for the MoU be submitted on a six-

monthly basis to the relevant committee.

On the agenda Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 2.3

Fairer Aberdeen Fund 

Annual Report  - 

CUS/24/003

To provide members with the Fairer Aberdeen Fund annual 

report for 2022/23
On the agenda Susan Thoms

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.14

Integrated Children's 

Services Plan - Annual 

Update - CFS/24/042

The statutory requirement for an integrated plan has 

resulted in the Child Poverty Action Plan being integrated 

into the Children's Services Plan, as reported to Education 

& Children's Services (ECS) Committee on 21 March 

2023.  Yearly progress reports will be presented to ECS 

Committee and thereafter for approval by the Community 

Planning Management Board.  Reporting to the Anti-

Poverty and Inequality Committee will therefore align with 

this reporting cycle.

On the agenda. This report was 

originally due on 12 June 2024 but has 

been brought forward to this meeting.

Eleanor 

Sheppard
Education/ICFS

Children's and 

Family Services
1.1

Report on Committee Visit 

to Aberdeen Cyrenians on 

31 January 2024 - 

CUS/24/085

To provide the Committee with a report following the 

Committee visit to Aberdeen 
[...]
anisations to address this unmet need;

Jacqui 

McKenzie/ Paul 

Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.12

Citizens' Assemblies To note detailed plans and costs for a Citizens’ Assembly

Jacqui 

McKenzie/ Paul 

Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.2

External Advisers report - 

Food Poverty Action 

Aberdeen - Action Plan

To present the Action Plan

Paul 

Tytler/External 

Advisers

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.8

Working in Partnership for 

Aberdeen - Supporting 

people with the cost of 

living

To offer recommendations for the allocation of £1million to 

mitigate against the ongoing cost of living crisis and 

contribute to alleviating poverty in the city

Andy MacDonald Customer Customer 1.1

Committee Visit

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report
To present the annual committee effectiveness report.

Andy 

MacDonald
Customer Customer GD 8.5

Equality Outcomes 

Progress Report

To provide an update on the progress achieved for 

Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes for 2021-25. 

Last reported to Committee on 8 March 2023.

Baldeep 

McGarry

People and 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2

2025 and beyond and TBC

28 August 2024

06 November 2024

P
age 8



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

20

21

Memorandum of 

Understanding between 

Aberdeen City Council 

and the Department of 

Work and Pensions on 

preventing homelessness 

and improving outcomes

Six monthly update: At the Council meeting on 13 July 

2022 the Council resolved to approve the Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU); to agree that the Co-Leaders of the 

Council countersign the MoU on behalf of the Council. Last 

update 20 March 2024.

Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 2.3

Integrated Children's 

Services Plan - Annual 

Update 

Last reported to Anti Poverty and Inequality Committee on 

20 March 2024.

Eleanor 

Sheppard
Education/ICFS

Children's and 

Family Services
1.1

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality 

DATE 20 March 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Six monthly update on the Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Department of Work and 

Pensions on Preventing Homelessness 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/24/077 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 

REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on work agreed through the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) signed with the Department of Work 
and Pensions on preventing homelessness. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee 
 
2.1 Note the report; and 
 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

liaise with the Department of Work and Pensions and update the 
Memorandum of Understanding in line with current priorities and submit it 
back to Committee for approval. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 On the 13th July 2022 Council agreed to approve the Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Department of Work and Pensions. On the same date 
Council agreed that update reports for the Memorandum of Understanding be 
submitted on a six-monthly basis to the relevant committee.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 
3.2 The table at Appendix 1 sets out progress against each aspect of the 

Memorandum of Understanding. 

3.3 DWP have not identified any risk areas in relation to the MoU and are very 

pleased with how it is working at an operational level.    

3.4 There is a requirement to refresh the MoU with DWP as a result of changes in 

resourc
[...]
 

people 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

DATE 20 March 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report 2022-23 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/24/003 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 

REPORT AUTHOR Susan Thoms, Fairer Aberdeen Coordinator 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.14 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members with the Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report 2022-23. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That Committee:- 
 
2.1 Note the Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report for 2022-23, at Appendix 1 and 

the positive impact that has been made to lives of people in Aberdeen; and 
 
2.2 Instruct the Director of Customer Services to thank all the Fairer Aberdeen 

Board members, funded partners, and volunteers for the work they've done and 
their many successes.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The purpose of the Fairer Aberdeen Fund is to tackle poverty and deprivation 

in the priority areas of Cummings Park, Mastrick, Middlefield, Northfield, 
Seaton, Tillydrone, Woodside and Torry, and across the City with vulnerable 
groups and individuals. This report includes the Annual Report for 2022-23 at 
Appendix 1. Appendix 2 details key performance indicators to demonstrate 
impact.  

 
3.2 The Fairer Aberdeen Fund (the Fund) is dispersed and managed by the Fairer 

Aberdeen Board, made up of representatives from the identified priority areas 
through Regeneration Matters network, the Civic Forum, the Council, NHS 
Grampian, Police Scotland and ACVO (Aberdeen Council of Voluntary 
Organisations).  The Fund is aligned with the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 
(LOIP) of Economy and People (Children & Young People and Adults) themes 
and their outcomes. 

 
3.3 The Annual Report details how the Fund was used and the impact it had during 

2022-23. £1.54m was allocated by the Council to the Fund, to be dispers
[...]
mber of volunteer hours contributed  141 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee  

DATE 20th March 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s Services 
Strategic Plan Annual Report April 2023 – March 
2024. 

REPORT NUMBER CFS/24/042. 

DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 

CHIEF OFFICER Shona Milne, Graeme Simpson and Jacqui McKenzie 

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 and 2.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This Annual Report outlines work undertaken by the Children’s Services Board 

over 2023/24 and incorporates the Local Child Poverty Action Report (LCPAR) 
for 2023/24.  The report outlines the changes being made to the agreed 
Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s Services Strategic Plan to support 
Community Planning Partners to positively respond to changes in published 
data and changed national policy intent. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 note the progress made in delivering the Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s 

Services Strategic Plan and associated work to address child poverty from April 
2023 to date; 

 
2.2  note and comment on the changes evident in data sets released over the 

reporting period; and 
 
2.3 delegate authority to the Interim Director Children’s and Family Services to 

submit the Annual Report, which is inclusive of the Local Child Poverty Action 
Report (LCPAR), to Scottish Government. 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1. Part 3 (Children’s Services Planning) of the Children and Young People 

(Scotland) Act 2014 requires every local authority and its relevant health 
board to jointly prepare an Integrated Children’s Services Plan in respect of a 
three-year period.  The current Aberdeen City Children’s Services Strategic 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9.3



 
 

Plan was approved by the Education and Children’s Services Committee in 
March 2023.
[...]
e knowledge of community assets 
who help shape Locality plans.  This should be progress as far as possible this 
session and in future planning cycles. 

 
 Next steps 
3.23 The Plan put in place a year ago continues to be relevant.  A number of key 

areas have been identified for further work.  They are to: 

• Re-design how we support families with complex and multi-faceted 
challenges in a family centric way and continue to develop our use of 
data (with a particular focus on SIMD 1) 

• To work with Community Planning Partners to develop a whole system 
approach to addressing obesity. 

• Continue to plan for the incorporation of the UNCRC 

• Implement the recommendations of the Secure Care Review. 
 

3.24 The Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s Services high level plan has been 
amended to take account of these additions (changes shown in red). 

 

 
 
3.25 Plans of how to address obesity and to developing different ways of working 

to support those living in SIMD 1/improved tracking of the outcomes of those 
living in SIMD 1 will be considered in greater depth with proposals presented 
to the Education and Children’s Services Committee for approval in due 

Page 71



 
 

course.  Wherever possible, initiatives and reports likely to contribute to 
addressing child poverty will be presented to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
Committee in advance of being presented to the Education and Children’s 
Services Committee for formal approval. 

 
3.26  The Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s Services Strategic Plan Annual 

Report will be presented to Community Planning Aberdeen in April 2024 for 
formal ratification and be submitted to the Scottish Government thereafter.   

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.  Closer alignment of services could help realise efficiency in the longer 
term. 

 
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Section 8 of the Children and Young People (Scot
[...]
ointly respond 
to the needs of 
those displaced 

➢ Evaluate 
readiness for 
implementation 
of the UNCRC 

➢ Improve 
knowledge of 
the 6 groups 
by co-
designing with 
service users 
and children  

➢ Improve data 
matching 

➢ Improve the 
tracking of the 
outcomes of 
those most 
vulnerable 

➢ Increase 
knowledge 
poverty agenda 
and of benefits 

 

➢ Increase 
knowledge of 
trauma and risk  

 

➢ Develop ways of 
working (SIMD1) 
to better support 
the provision of 
rights 

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

DATE 20 March 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen Cyrenians Visit 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/24/085 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 

REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with a report following the Committee visit to Aberdeen 

Cyrenians on 31 January 2024.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Notes this report with information provided by Aberdeen Cyrenians; and 
 
2.2  Thank all those at Aberdeen Cyrenians, including the many staff and volunteers, 

who welcomed the Committee and provided an informative and interesting visit.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 On 31 January 2024, the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee visited Aberdeen 
Cyrenians as part of the programme of visits to key organisations. Information 
provided by the Cyrenians following the visit includes:  

 

• Information on services offered 
 

• 2022/23 annual report 
 

• The presentation shared with the committee during the visit 
 

 
 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9.4

https://www.weareac.org/care-services
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/610cfa1cfb3b2159276af48b/t/65798b7940e06170413c0e41/1702464383447/Aberdeen+Cyrenians+-+Annual+Report+2023.pdf
https://www.weareac.org/2024-presentation


 

 
 

 
 

Photo: Norman Adams - Aber
[...]
one None L Yes 

Compliance None None L Yes 

Operational None None L Yes 

Financial None None L Yes 

Reputational None None L Yes 
Environment 

/ Climate 
None None L Yes 

 
 
 

Page 149



 

 
 

8.  OUTCOMES 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2022-2023 
 

 Impact of Report 

Aberdeen City Council 
Policy Statement 

 
Working in Partnership for 

Aberdeen 

There is no proposal in this report 

 

Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26 
 

Prosperous Economy 
Stretch Outcomes 

There is no proposal in this report 

Prosperous People Stretch 
Outcomes 

There is no proposal in this report 

Prosperous Place Stretch 
Outcomes 

There is no proposal in this report 

 

Regional and City 
Strategies 

 

There is no proposal in this report 

 
 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

 

No assessment required. I confirm this has been 
discussed and agreed with Jacqui McKenzie, Chief 
Officer Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment, on 13 March 2024. 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 
 

Other N/A 

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 N/A 

 
 

11. APPENDICES  
 
11.1 N/A 

Page 150

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s129382/Council%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 

 
 

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Paul Tytler 

Title Locality Inclusion Manager 

Email Address ptytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 067879 

 
 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 31 January 2024
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Six monthly update on the Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Work and Pensions - CUS/24/077
	9.2 Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report  - CUS/24/003
	Appendix 1 Fairer-Aberdeen-Fund-Annual-Report-2022-23
	Appendix 2 Fairer-Aberdeen-Fund-Impact-Measures-2022-23

	9.3 Integrated Children's Services Plan - Annual Update - CFS/24/042
	CSBAnnualReport2024-compressed

	9.4 Report on Committee Visit to Aberdeen Cyrenians on 31 January 2024 - CUS/24/085



Minutes of the meeting


 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 March 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener in the 

Chair;  and Councillors Allard,  Brooks, Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir, Radley 
(as substitute for Councillor Mennie), Tissera and Watson. 
 

External Advisers: - Dr John Bone (University of Aberdeen) and Phil Mackie 
(NHS Grampian). 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located 

here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1.  There was no Urgent Business. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2.  There was no Exempt Business. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
3.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 9.2 (Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report) as he was founder and 

Chairman of the TLC Charity which was part of the Trussell Trust family of food 
banks however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 

connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 
in the discussion on the item; 

(ii) to note that Councillor Kusznir advised that he had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 9.2 as he was a Board Member of Aberdeen Citizens Advice 
Bureau however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 

connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 
in the discussion on the item; 

(iii) to note that Councillor Allard advised that he had a connection in relation to 

agenda items 9.1 (Six monthly update on the Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Department of Work and Pensions) and 9.2 as he was a European 

Economic Area national and a Board Member of Fairer Aberdeen respectively, 
however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=9135&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

20 March 2024 
 

 
connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 

in the discussion on the items; and 
(iv) to note that Dr Bone advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 

9.2 as he was a Board member of CFINE however, having applied the objective 

test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 
prevent him from participating in the discussion on the item. 

 
 
DEPUTATIONS 

 
4.  There were no deputations. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 31 JANUARY 2024 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 31 January 

2024. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

6.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the External advisors would participate in the creation of the criteria 

for allocating funding as well as recommendations for the allocation of £1million 
to mitigate against the ongoing cost of living crisis and contribute to alleviating 

poverty in the city and that suggestions from members would be welcome; 
(ii) to instruct the Executive Director - Corporate Services, to issue a Service Update 

on the potential criteria to be considered in order to make recommendations for 

the allocation of the £1million funding outlined at line 13; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion from Councillor Kusznir in the 

following terms:- 
 

“That the Committee: 

 



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

20 March 2024 
 

 
Notes the Scottish Women’s Budget Group ‘Policy Briefing: Childcare Survey 

2023’. 
 

Considers that the cost of childcare, its availability and accessibility can be 

factors in accentuating or leading to poverty, especially for those with children 
who have Additional Support Needs and/or single parent families. 

 
Agrees to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Minister for Children, Young 
People and Keeping the Promise: 

(i) seeking information on the financial support that will be provided to 
Aberdeen City Council to (a) build additional capacity and (b) pay 

sustainable rates to Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) providers; and 
(ii) noting the Education and Children’s Services Committee Report on the 

National Delivery Framework for School Age Childcare and Local 

Delivery Plans of 20 February 2024.” 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information from the Interim Executive Director - Families and 
Communities, with regard to the Scottish Government update and guidance in 

respect of Early Learning And Childcare Funding for 2024-25; 
(ii) to agree that the correspondence from the Scottish Government referred to by 

the Interim Executive Director be circulated to the Committee; and 
(iii) to note that Councillor Kusznir had withdrawn his Notice of Motion in light of the 

update by the Interim Executive Director. 

 
 
SIX MONTHLY UPDATE ON THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH 
THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS - CUS/24/077 
 

8.  The Committee had before it an update prepared by the Locality Inclusion 

Manager on work agreed through the Memorandum of Understanding signed with the 

Department of Work and Pensions on preventing homelessness. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the report; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Housing to liaise with the Department of Work and 
Pensions and update the Memorandum of Understanding in line with current 
priorities and submit it back to Committee for approval. 
 

The Vice Convener in the Chair moved, seconded by Councillor Radley:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee: 
(1) agree the recommendations contained within the report; 



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

20 March 2024 
 

 
(2) note Appendix 1 and the progress against each aspect of the MOU; 

(3) note despite the fine words agreed by ACC and the Department for Work and 
Pensions, homelessness is up, Child poverty is up, Drug deaths are up, Fuel 
poverty is up, Food poverty is up, in work poverty is up, and the common 

denominator in all of these deplorable facts is the unwillingness of the Scottish 
government to support local authorities and other agencies with proper financial 

support. Agree we can have all the agreements we like with the Department of 
Work and Pensions and other government agencies but until the SNP Scottish 
government get serious about tackling homelessness, drug deaths and all forms 

of poverty, the benefits to those most in need from the MOU will be miniscule. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Vice Convener in the Chair, and 
Councillors Allard, Davidson, Hutchison, and Radley; for the amendment (4) – 
Councillors Brooks, Kusznir, Tissera and Watson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 
 
FAIRER ABERDEEN FUND ANNUAL REPORT  - CUS/24/003 
 

9.  The Committee had before it the Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report 2022-23.  

The Fairer Aberdeen Co-ordinator introduced one of the Fairer Aberdeen Board 
members and they both spoke to the report and introduced video presentations on five 

of the supported projects. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report for 2022-23, at Appendix 1 and 

the positive impact that has been made to lives of people in Aberdeen; and 
(b) instruct the Executive Director - Corporate Services, to thank all the Fairer 

Aberdeen Board members, funded partners, and volunteers for the work they 
have done and their many successes. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Interim Executive Director - Families and Communities, to circulate 

information in respect of the Relationship Resolution project in schools; 
(ii) to instruct the Fairer Aberdeen Coordinator to include comparison of previous 

years’ indicators in future reports; 

(iii) to agree that the video presentations be circulated to the Committee; 
(iv) to instruct the Executive Director - Corporate Services, to circulate information in 

respect of any funding or grants to the new Rolex store being developed on 
Union Street; and 

(v) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 



5 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

20 March 2024 
 

 
INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SERVICES PLAN - ANNUAL UPDATE - CFS/24/042 

 
10.  The Committee had before the Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s Services 

Strategic Plan Annual Report April 2023 – March 2024.  The Interim Executive Director 

– Families and Communities, introduced the report and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the progress made in delivering the Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s 
Services Strategic Plan and associated work to address child poverty from April 

2023 to date; 
(b) note and comment on the changes evident in data sets released over the 

reporting period; and 

(c) delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director - Families and Communities, 
to submit the Annual Report, which was inclusive of the Local Child Poverty 

Action Report (LCPAR), to Scottish Government. 
 

The Vice Convener in the Chair moved, seconded by Councillor Radley:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 

Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- 
that the Committee: 
(1) note the progress made in delivering the Aberdeen City Integrated Children’s 

Services Strategic Plan and associated work to address child poverty from April 
2023 to date;  

(2) note the changes evident in data sets released over the reporting period to this 
committee excludes School violence and the causes of school violence in our 
Schools despite the recent EIS report which will be discussed at the next 

Education and Children’s Services Committee; and  
(3) delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director  of Families and  

Communities to submit the Annual Report (including a section on violence 
within our schools), which is inclusive of the Local Child Poverty Action Report 
(LCPAR), to the Scottish Government. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Vice Convener in the Chair; and 

Councillors Allard, Brooks, Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir and Radley; for the 
amendment (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree in future years that the Plan would be presented to the Anti Poverty and 

Inequality Committee for its input in advance of being presented to the Education 
and Children’s Services Committee for formal approval; and 

(ii) to otherwise adopt the motion. 

 
 



6 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

20 March 2024 
 

 
REPORT ON COMMITTEE VISIT TO ABERDEEN CYRENIANS ON 31 JANUARY 

2024 - CUS/24/085 
 
11.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Locality Inclusion 

Manager providing an update on the Committee visit to Aberdeen Cyrenians on 31 
January 2024. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the report with information provided by Aberdeen Cyrenians; and 
(b) thank all those at Aberdeen Cyrenians, including the many staff and volunteers, 

who welcomed the Committee and provided an informative and interesting visit. 
 
The Vice Convener in the Chair moved, seconded by the Councillor Radley:- that the 

Committee approve the recommendations. 
 

Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- 
That the Committee: 
(1) Note the contents of the report; and 

(2) Agree the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee should recommend to the 
Finance and Resources Committee to provide Aberdeen Cyrenians with 

£250,000 out of the £1m budget allocated from the 2024/25 Budget for Anti 
Poverty Measures to help them and VSA deliver a fuel poverty scheme for 
citizens in Aberdeen who are suffering with Fuel poverty based on the Fuel 

Poverty Foundation principles. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Vice Convener in the Chair; and 
Councillors Allard, Brooks, Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir and Radley; for the 
amendment (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Executive Director - Corporate Services, to formally write to 
Aberdeen Cyrenians expressing the Committee’s thanks for the visit; and  

(ii) to otherwise adopt the motion. 
- COUNCILLOR DESMOND BOUSE, Vice Convener. 

 

 


